Completion. On the Completion Date, the Subscription Shares shall be allotted and issued to
the Subscriber free from all liens, charges, security, interests, encumbrances and adverse
claims.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate
proposed to be obtained from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will make an application to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
THE COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming there being no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable
Date and the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders
(i) As at the

Latest Practicable Date
(ii) Immediately after

the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

The Subscriber 968,460,000 72.06 1,118,460,000 74.86
Public Shareholders 375,540,000 27.94 375,540,000 25.14

Total 1,344,000,000 100.00 1,494,000,000 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Directors are of the view that the Subscription reflects the confidence and
commitment of the Subscriber, the controlling shareholder of the Company, towards the
long-term and sustainable development of the Company, and that the continuing support of
the controlling shareholder of the Company is crucial to ensuring the business stability and
long-term development of the Group.

The Directors have considered other alternative fund raising methods such as debt
financing, rights issue or open offer in light of recent market conditions, and are of the view